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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

The Directors submit their report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024,
which show the state of the 

1. Incorporation

Section 366 of the Companies Act (Cap 486) as a branch of African Population and Health Research Center Inc.;
a company incorporated in the United States of America as a not-for-profit corporation. APHRC is also registered 
in Senegal as a Non-Governmental Organization under registration certificate No.15204. The address of its 
registered offices is indicated on page 1 of this annual report and financial statements. 

2. About African Population and Health Research Center

The African Population and Health Research Center (APHRC) is a premier research-to-policy institution, 
generating evidence, strengthening research and related capacity in the African research and development 
ecosystem, and engaging policy to inform action on health and development. The Center is Africa-based and 
African-led, with its headquarters in Nairobi, Kenya, and a West Africa Regional Office (WARO), in Dakar, 
Senegal. APHRC seeks to drive change by developing strong African research leadership and promoting evidence-
informed decision-making (EIDM) across sub-Saharan Africa.

3. Objectives of the Organization

The Center's strategic objectives are to:

Generate scientific knowledge aligned to local and international development agendas that affect health and 
development in Africa.
Develop capacities to strengthen the research ecosystem in Africa and contribute to the development and
implementation of a blueprint self-sufficiency in Research and Development.
Use research evidence and engage policy actors for trans-formative change.
Strengthen operational efficiencies in systems and processes for maximum programmatic impact.

4. Principal Activities

APHRC is committed to conducting high quality, policy relevant research on population and health related issues 
facing sub-
the African Research and Development ecosystem, and engage policy to inform action on health and development. 

5. African Population and Health Research Center (APHRC)

APHRC had an average of 250 regular employees during the financial year under audit. The organization is headed 
by an Executive Director supported by an Executive Leadership Team and a Senior Management Team.

6. Results

The results for the year are set out on page 11.

7.

With respect to each Director at the time this report was approved:

a)
unaware; and

b) the person has taken all the steps that the person ought to have taken as a Director so as to be aware of any 
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

8. Auditors

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

_____________________________ ______________________________
Chairperson of the Audit Committee Executive Director

5
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

The year 2024 has been a period of growth and accomplishment for the African Population and Health Research Center 
(APHRC). Looking back on the year, APHRC came of age in different areas including staff growth, fundraising, 
visibility and maturity of long-standing initiatives. APHRC has reached significant milestones, with increased visibility 
and impact recognized by key stakeholders. Highlights include securing major grants, surpassing program and project 
goals, maintaining a robust publication record and surpassing expectations in this area. Our social media presence has 
grown, and internal communications have been strengthened, keeping staff well-informed and connected. Additionally, 
our systems have become more resilient, and we have continued implementing initiatives to strengthen our operations. 
We are thankful for the addition of new colleagues, new partnerships, increased funding, and programs that cement our 
engagement in new areas of work and countries. All these have contributed to advancing our mission

Key initiatives in 2024 included the conclusion of the Staff Satisfaction and Engagement Survey, the Mid-Term 
Evaluation of the 2022-
reviewed the Business Development Function, updated the Strategic Risk Register, and conducted an ICT audit that 
identified vulnerabilities, now addressed. Additionally, a gender pay gap analysis was completed, and the findings 
informed our way forward towards a fairer and more equitable workplace for everyone. We also initiated the construction 
of the Ulwazi Place Phase II, to expand our training facilities.

APHRC's performance in evidence generation has been impressive. We exceeded our publication with 224 research 
products, surpassing the 204-set goal. The largest share came from published papers (120), followed by blogs, policy 
briefs, and technical reports. Our research influenced significant policy actions across Africa, including maternal health 
legislation in Sierra Leone and Liberia, nutrition action plans in Kenya, and adolescent health policies. Through projects 
like INSPIRE Datahub and DECODE, we contributed to stronger data governance across multiple African countries.

from 233 at the end of 2023 to 313 at the end of 
2024 compared to a growth of 21% in the previous year. This growth came on the back of expanded recruitment efforts 
and relatively low net workforce turnover at 4.0%. Our staff in the year 2024 came from 15 African countries and two 
non- African countries. For the first time in eight years, the ratio of men stood higher at 51.5: 48.5 due to a higher 
proportion of men among senior staff; a factor driven by a higher number of men recruited than women in that 
period. The Center continued operating a blended approach to work with staff working remotely and expected to be in 
the office for at least five days a month and to attend in-person engagements as need arises.

In terms of financial sustainability, the Center demonstrated strong performance in 2024, building on the success of 
previous years. By year end, we had secured US$48 million from successful and confirmed proposals, achieving a dollar 
success rate of 68%. This included several multi-million-dollar, multi-year, and multi-country grants, further 
diversifying and stabilizing our funding portfolio. The number of proposals submitted grew from 86 in 2023 to 130 in 
2024. Despite this increase in submission volume, we maintained a robust pipeline of high-value opportunities and 
continued to lead the majority of applications, keeping our fundraising efforts on an upward trajectory.

The year 2024 saw our income grow by 25% and expenditure grow by 28%.  These were 20% and 22% for income and 
expenditure in 2023 respectively. The growth is attributed to increased program work resulting from more funding and 
excellent burn rates (105%). Because of the substantial growth in general program activities, especially the filling of 
strategic positions, we are closing the year with a surplus of US$ 0.36 million. This is after factoring in expenditures on 
investments in data science and biomedical science capabilities, as well as strategic initiatives funded by the gift funds 
from MacKenzie Scott and Dan Jewett, which are currently held in general reserves. The total cost of these initiatives 
amounted to US$0.63 million in 2024.

The Board has approved several new policies and the 2025 budget, which is set at US$52.2 million, marking a significant 
milestone of surpassing the US$50 million mark. This budget reflects the Center's fundraising success and recognition 
in the field. 

contributions. I also deeply appreciate the ongoing and consistent support from our funders, partners, and Board 
members. As we look ahead to 2025, we are optimistic about fully implementing our strategy, building on the momentum 
and strength of our networks, systems, visibility, and the goodwill of all our stakeholders.
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

It is the responsibility of the Directors of African Population and Health Research Center to prepare financial statements 
for each financial year that give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Organization as at the end of the 
financial year and performance for that period. The Directors are required to ensure that the Organization maintains 
proper accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the transactions of the Organization and disclose, with 
reasonable accuracy, the financial position of the Organization. The Directors are also responsible for safeguarding the 
assets of the Organization, and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and error.

The Directors accept responsibility for the preparation and presentation of these annual financial statements, which have 
been prepared using appropriate accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates, in 
conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The Directors 
are of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the financial affairs of the 
Organization and of its operating results.

The Directors also accept responsibility for:

i) designing, implementing and maintaining such internal controls as they determine necessary to enable the 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error;

ii) selecting suitable accounting policies and applying them consistently; and

iii) making accounting estimates and judgements that are reasonable in the circumstances.

as a going concern.

The Directors acknowledge that the independent audit of the financial statements does not relieve them of their 
responsibilities.

Approved by the Board of 5 and signed on their behalf by:

_____________________________ ______________________________
Chairperson of the Audit Committee Executive Director
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TO THE DIRECTORS OF AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of African Health and Population Health Research Center set 
out on pages 11 to 37, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, and the statement of 
comprehensive income, statement of changes in fund balance, statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes 
to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of African 
Health and Population Health Research Center as at 31 December 2024, and its financial performance and cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those 

report. We are independent of the Organization in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for 

responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code, and in accordance with other ethical requirements applicable to 
performing audits of financial statements in Kenya. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Organization Information, 
and 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing 
so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have 
nothing to report in this regard.

Partners: D.M. Mbogho; A.N. Muraya; F. O. Aloo; B.W. Irungu; I. Karim; F. Okwiri; F.O Omondi; F. Mitambo; P. Seroney; D. Waweru; C Luo, J Mureithi

Associate of Deloitte Africa, a Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Deloitte Place
Waiyaki Way, Muthangari
P.O. Box 40092 - GPO 00100
Nairobi
Kenya

Tel: (+254 20) 423 0000
Cell: (+254 20) 0719 039 000
Email: admin@deloitte.co.ke

www.deloitte.com
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TO THE DIRECTORS OF AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER 
(Continued)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued)

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS 
Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intend to liquidate the Organization or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism
throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by the Directors;

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Organizati

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 

cause the Organization to cease to continue as a going concern; 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation; and

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the Organization or business 
activities within the Organization to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
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TO THE DIRECTORS OF AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER 
(Continued)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued)

We also provide the Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear 
on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

CPA Patricia Seroney, Practicing certificate No. 2434.

For and on behalf of Deloitte & Touche LLP 
Certified Public Accountants (Kenya) 
Nairobi

12 May 2025
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Notes Restricted 
income

Unrestricted 
income

Total Total  

2024 2024 2024 2023
INCOME USD USD USD USD

Grant income 3 31,170,743 5,224,027 36,394,770 28,588,314
Ulwazi Place income 4 - 919,610 919,610 789,927
Other income 5 - 691,494 691,494 740,615

__________ _________ _________ _________

Total income 31,170,743 6,835,131 38,005,874 30,118,856
__________ _________ _________ _________

EXPENSES

Direct programme expenses 7 31,170,743 2,361,350 33,532,093 25,860,384
Administration & support costs 8 - 4,895,984 4,895,984 4,048,039
Ulwazi Place expenses 9 - 718,535 718,535 624,927

_________ _________ ________ _________

Total expenses 31,170,743 7,975,869 39,146,612 30,533,350
_________ _________ ________ _________

Net operating income - (1,140,738) (1,140,738) (414,494)

Finance income 6 - 1,504,612 1,504,612 1,461,979
_________ _________ ________ _________

Surplus for the year - 363,874 363,874 1,047,485
_________ _________ ________ _________

Other comprehensive income - - - -
_________ _________ ________ _________

Total comprehensive income for the year - 363,874 363,874 1,047,485
======== ======== ======== ========
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

Notes 2024
USD

2023
USD

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 10 12,447,876 12,651,238

_________ _________

Total non-current assets 12,447,876 12,651,238
_________ _________

Current assets

Debtors and deposits 12 4,569,703 2,733,234
Grants receivable 13 4,298,701 3,417,896
Short term investments 14 5,603,821 10,639,585
Cash and cash equivalents 15 32,628,774 27,543,548

_________ _________

Total current assets 47,100,999 44,244,263
_________ _________

TOTAL ASSETS 59,548,875 56,895,501
======== ========

FUND BALANCES AND LIABILITIES

Fund balance 34,858,882 34,495,008
_________ _________

Current liabilities

Deferred grants 13 22,966,499 20,944,557
Creditors and accruals 16 1,723,494 1,455,936

_________ _________

Total current liabilities 24,689,993 22,400,493
_________ _________

TOTAL FUND BALANCES AND LIABILITIES 59,548,875 56,895,501
======== ========

The financial statements were approved by the Directors on 2025 and signed on their
behalf by:

____________________________ ___________________________

Chair of the Audit Committee                Executive Director
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Accumulated   
fund

Revaluation 
reserve

Total

USD USD USD

At 1 January 2023 28,474,162 4,973,361 33,447,523

Surplus for the year 1,047,485 - 1,047,485
__________ _________ _________

As at 31 December 2023 29,521,647 4,973,361 34,495,008
__________ _________ _________

At 1 January 2024 29,521,647 4,973,361 34,495,008

Surplus for the year 363,874 - 363,874
__________ _________ _________

As at 31 December 2024 29,885,521 4,973,361 34,858,882
========= ======== ========
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Notes 2024 2023
USD USD

Operating activities

Surplus for the year 363,874 1,047,485
Adjustment for:
Depreciation on property and equipment 10 489,672 478,701
Amortization charge 11 - -
Interest income 6 (1,504,612) (1,461,979)
Foreign exchange losses 131,560 5,213

Working capital adjustments:
(Increase) in debtors and deposits (1,836,469) (107,939)
(Increase)/decrease in grants receivables (880,805) 109,729
Increase/(decrease) in deferred grants 2,021,942 (464,651)
Increase/(decrease) in creditors and accruals 267,558 (480,140)

_________ _________

Net cash flows (used in) operating activities (947,280) (873,581)
_________ _________

Investing activities

Purchase of property and equipment 10 (286,310) (406,679)
Disposal of short-term investments 5,135,764 18,915,753
Purchase of short-term investments (100,000) -
Interest received 1,504,612 1,461,979

_________ _________

Net cash flows generated from investing activities 6,254,066 19,971,053
_________ _________

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
5,306,786 19,097,472

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 27,453,548 8,361,289
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (131,560) (5,213)

_________ _________

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 14 32,628,774 27,453,548
======== ========
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These 
policies have been consistently applied, unless otherwise stated.

a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for land and buildings carried 
under the revaluation model. The financial statements are presented in United States Dollars (USD).

The financial statements comprise the statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income, 
statement of changes in fund balances, statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements. The 
financial statements provide comparative information in respect of the previous period.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of estimates and 
assumptions. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the accounting 
policies adopted by the Organization. Although su
best knowledge of the information available, actual results may differ from those estimates. The estimates 
and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and revisions thereto are recognized in the 
period of revision and future periods, where applicable. For further details, refer to Note 2.

b) Current versus non-current classification

The Organization presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-
current classification. An asset is current when it is:

Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle;
Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or
Cash or cash equivalents unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 
twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after 
the reporting period.

The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of 
equity instruments do not affect its classification.

The Organization classifies all other liabilities as non-current.
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

c) Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

(i) New standards and amendments to published standards effective for the year ended 31 December 2024

The following new standards and amendments became effective during the year ended 31 December 
2024.

New standard or amendments Effective for annual 
periods beginning 

on or after

IFRS 17 Insurance contracts 1 January 2024

Definition of Accounting Estimates (IAS 8 amendment) 1 January 2024

Disclosure Initiative: Accounting Policies 1 January 2024

Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single 
Transaction (IAS12 amendment)

1 January 2024

IFRS S1 General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related 
Financial Information and IFRS S2 Climate-related Disclosures

1 January 2024

IFRS S2 Climate related disclosures 1 January 2024

Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback Amendments to IFRS 16 1 January 2024

International tax reform Pillar Two Model Rules (Amendments to 
IAS 12)

23 May 2024

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate 
or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28) 

1 January 2024

The above standards or amendments did not have a significant impact on the amounts and disclosures of 
the organization

(ii) New and amended standards and interpretations in issue but not effective for the year ended 
31 December 2024

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective for the 
year ended 31 December 2024 and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements.

These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Organization's financial statements.

New standard or amendments Effective for annual 
periods beginning on 

or after

Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21) 1 January 2025

IFRS 18- Presentation and Disclosure in the financial statements 1 January 2027

IFRS 19 -Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 1 January 2027

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 
Associate or Company (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28)

Available for 
optional 

adoption/effective 
date deferred 

indefinitely
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

d) Income recognition 

i. Restricted grant funds (grants received for specific purposes) from contracts with donors relating to 
expense items are recognized when expenditure is incurred, and grant conditions outlined in various 
grant agreements are fulfilled. When the grant relates to an asset, it is recognized as income in equal 
amounts over the expected useful life of the related asset. Unrestricted income is recognized on receipt.

When the Organization receives grants of non-monetary assets, the asset and the grant are recorded at 
nominal amounts and released to surplus or deficit over the expected useful life of the asset, based on 
the pattern of consumption of the benefits of the underlying asset by equal annual installments.

ii. Rental/service charge income from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line over the term of 
the relevant lease;

iii. Guest house income/Ulwazi income sales are recognized in the period in which services are rendered 
by reference to completion of the specific transactions assessed based on the actual service provided 
as a proportion of the total service provided; 

iv. Other income is recognized when received, earned or invoiced depending on its nature; and

v. Interest income is recognized when earned. It is recorded using the effective interest rate method.
The effective interest rate amortization is included in finance income in the statement of 
comprehensive income.

e) Foreign currency transactions

Functional and presentation currency

Even though the Organization is domiciled in Kenya where the currency is the Kenya Shilling, the activities 
of the 
is therefore the United States Dollar.

Dollars at the exchange rates determined by the Organization in the month the transactions are undertaken.

Translation and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the respective entity using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Exchange differences are recognized in the 
statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

f) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability 
or equity instrument of another entity.

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value 
through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss. The Organization has no 
financial instruments measured at fair value through OCI or fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial 

contain a significant financing component or for which the Organization has applied the practical expedient 
are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15.
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

f) Financial instruments (Continued)

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or fair value through OCI, it needs 

outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting 
contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by 
regulation or convention in the marketplace (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date
that the Organization commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or 
loss, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities for the Organization are recognized initially at fair value.

other payables and amounts owed to related parties.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

position are trade and other receivables and cash and bank balances.

The Organization measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to 
collect contractual cash flows; and

The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate method and are 
subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized, 
modified or impaired.

Derecognition of financial instruments 

Financial assets

The Organization derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the 
asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of 
the asset to another entity. If the Organization neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Organization recognizes its retained 
interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or canceled or 
expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially 
different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or 
modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability.

The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid 
or payable is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

f) Financial instruments (Continued)

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities (including trade and other payables) are initially measured at their fair values plus, 
in the case of a financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to acquisition or issue of the financial liability. Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial 
position only when there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is 
an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liability simultaneously.

Fair values

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities approximate to the carrying amounts shown in the statement 
of financial position due to their short-term nature.

g) Property and equipment

Land and buildings are initially recorded at cost. Subsequently, they are shown at fair value based on 
valuations by external independent valuers, less any accumulated depreciation. Land and buildings are 
revalued by independent professional valuers after every 3 years or whenever their carrying amounts are likely 
to differ materially from the revalued amounts. Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of such 
land and buildings is credited to the revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation 
reserve for the same asset previously recognized as an expense, in which case the increase is credited to the 
profit or loss to the extent of the decrease previously expensed. A decrease in carrying amount arising on the 
revaluation of such land and buildings is charged as an expense to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if 
any, held in the revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset.  

Depreciation on revalued buildings and leasehold land is recognized in surplus or deficit. On subsequent sale 
or retirement of a revalued property, the attributable revaluation surplus remaining in the revaluation reserve 
is transferred directly to retained earnings.

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Motor vehicles, furniture and fittings, equipment and tools; and computers and software are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value into three broad Levels (Levels 1, 2 
and 3), moving from quoted prices in active markets in Level 1 to unobservable inputs in Level 3. The levels 
are as defined below:

i) Level 1 inputs observable, quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets. 

ii) Level 2 inputs quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical 
or similar assets in markets that are not active; and inputs other than quoted prices e.g. interest rates and 
yield curves.

iii) Level 3 inputs unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. These should be based on the best information 
available. The Organization utilizes all reasonably available information but needs not incur excessive cost 
or effort to do so. However, it does not ignore information that can be obtained without undue cost and 

undue cost and effort.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write down the cost of each asset, to its residual value 
over its estimated useful life as follows:
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

g) Property and equipment (Continued)

Buildings and borehole                                                                                          2.5% years
Motor vehicles         25.0% p.a.
Furniture and fittings                                  12.5% p.a.
Equipment and tools                           20.0% p.a.
Computer equipment and software                                                                        33.3% p.a.
Leasehold improvements 20.0% p.a.

Leasehold land is depreciated over the remaining period of the lease. Freehold land is not depreciated.

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are 
expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of 
an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying 
amount of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property and equipment are reviewed at each 
financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

h) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, 
intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment 
whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the 
amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each 
financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future 
economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as 
appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets 
with finite lives is recognized in the surplus or deficit in the expense category that is consistent with the 
function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually, either 
individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The Organization does not have any intangible assets with 
indefinite useful lives.

An intangible asset is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its 
use or disposal. Any gain or loss i.e. the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of 
the asset, arising upon derecognition of the asset is included in surplus or deficit.

i) Leases

The organization as a lessee

The organization assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease at inception of the contract. The organization 
recognizes right-of-use assets and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which 
it is the lessee, except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the organization 
recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 

The organization as a lessor

The organization enters into lease agreements as a lessor with respect to some of its property and equipment. 
Leases for which the organization is a lessor are classified as operating leases. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

i) Leases (Continued)

Rental income from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. 
Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of 
the lease asset and recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

j) Receivables and prepayments

Receivables and prepayments are stated at nominal value less write-down for any amounts expected to be 
irrecoverable.

k) Grants receivable and unexpended grants

Grants received for specific purposes are treated as unexpended grants and credited to surplus or deficit when 
the activities for which they were provided for have been undertaken. The unexpended grants are measured 
at the value at which the funding is received from the donor. Any unexpended grants at the end of the reporting 
period are carried forward as liabilities. Excess of allowable expenditure over receipts for specific grants are 
recognized as revenue and included in the financial statements as grants receivable from donors.

l) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Organization assesses at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. 
If such indication exists, the Organization
carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss, 
except for property and equipment previously revalued with the revaluation taken to OCI. For such property 
and equipment, the impairment is recognized in OCI up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 
asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market conditions are taken into account. If no 
such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are 
corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices or other available fair value indicators.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized

recoverable amount since the last impairment loss is recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying 
amount of the asset that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, had no impairment 
loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in surplus or deficit unless the 
asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

m) Retirement benefit obligations

The Organization operates a defined contribution retirement benefit scheme for its eligible employees. 

The Organization contributes 10% of employee basic pay to the defined contribution scheme and the amounts 

The Organization also contributes to the statutory defined contribution pension scheme, the National Social 
Security Fund. Contributions to this scheme are determined by local statute. In January 2023, the contribution 
was Ksh 200 per employee. Since February 2023, the contribution rate was 12% of pensionable earnings split 
in half, with 6% coming from the employee and 6% coming from the employer. A ceiling limit of Ksh. 2,160 
is applied to employees earning Ksh 18,000 and above. The employees paid Ksh. 1,080, and the employer 
matched it.

n) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash-in-hand, bank balances and short-term deposits, with a maturity 
of 90 days or less from the date of acquisition. Bank overdrafts are generally repayable on demand and form 
an integral part of cash management and are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the 
purposes of the statement of cash flow, where applicable. The Organization does not currently have any bank 
overdrafts.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE ORGANIZ
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. The 
estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to 
be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates including expectations of future events that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 
are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision only affects that period or in the 
period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are the policies, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the statement of financial 
position date that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial period:

i). Useful lives of property and equipment

The Organization reviews the estimated useful lives, depreciation method and residual values of property and 
equipment at the end of each reporting period. In reviewing the useful lives of property and equipment, the 
Organization considers the remaining period over which an asset is expected to be available for use. Further 
details are provided in Notes 1(g) and 10.

ii). Impairment of financial assets

The Organization considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past the due 
date. However, in certain cases, the Organization may also consider a financial asset to be in default when 
internal or external information indicates that the Organization is unlikely to receive the outstanding 
contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Organization. 

iii) Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the Organization reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the 
impairment loss. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the 
Organization estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. 
Impairment exists when the carrying amount of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable 
amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use.

Further details are provided in Notes 1(g), 1(h), 1(j), 10 and 11.

3. GRANT INCOME

2024 2023
USD USD

Restricted income 31,170,743 24,279,237
__________ __________

Unrestricted income
Hewlett Foundation 875,000 850,000
Overhead recoveries 4,349,027 3,459,077

__________ __________

Sub-total 5,224,027 4,309,077
__________ __________

Total 36,394,770 28,588,314
========= =========
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2024 2023
USD USD

4. ULWAZI PLACE INCOME

Longlet revenue 50,761 32,055
Shortlet revenue 266,814 247,950
Food and beverage revenue 570,018 470,708
Other revenue 32,017 39,214

_________ _________

Total 919,610 789,927
======== =========

5. OTHER INCOME

Miscellaneous income 233,180 302,834
APHRC campus rental income 380,761 350,225
Service charge income 77,553 87,556

_________ _________

Total 691,494 740,615
======== ========

6. FINANCE INCOME

Interest income 1,504,612 1,461,979
======== =========

7. DIRECT PROGRAMME EXPENSES
2024

Restricted
USD

2024
Unrestricted

USD

2024
Total
USD

2023
Total
USD

Field assistants and consultants 3,513,192 244,409 3,757,601 2,858,145
Program staff salaries and benefits 11,720,491 1,523,053 13,243,544 9,441,111
Public relations and advertising 12,137 2,460 14,597 3,509
Computers and other equipment 230,239 59,006 289,245 279,128
Seminars and workshop 1,911,512 103,263 2,014,775 1,913,729
Fellowship 808,862 38,920 847,782 1,491,398
Travel costs 3,725,012 176,725 3,901,737 2,832,777
Training 5,336 2,623 7,959 42,235
Printing and stationery 106,953 - 106,953 70,997
Recruitment - - - 2,795
Sub grants 8,208,998 14,000 8,222,998 6,197,207
Publications 41,556 1,680 43,236 30,175
Field office supplies 65,077 18,534 83,611 214,576
Motor vehicle expenses 11,036 1,420 12,456 67,995
Communication and postage 10,857 3,067 13,924 26,306
Field office rent and expenses 7,608 - 7,608 7,491
Equipment repairs and maintenance 1,017 3,167 4,184 534
Community development 32,128 44,027 76,155 34,244
Other program costs 758,732 124,996 883,728 346,032

_________ __________ _________ _________

Total 31,170,743 2,361,350 33,532,093 25,860,384
======== ========= ======== ========
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2024
USD

2023
USD

8 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT COSTS

Travel costs and allowances 79,577 124,538
Board costs 135,302 181,039
Staff salaries and benefits 2,036,614 1,520,538
Consultants 497,555 400,380
Other overhead costs 268,010 283,933
Professional fees 63,815 76,633
Office rent 103,522 85,517
Stationery and office supplies 159,853 208,371
Communication and postage 56,966 52,631
Motor vehicle running 33,849 26,744
Staff development 432,970 272,865
Recruitment expenses 63,959 12,136
Insurance 22,164 15,707
Equipment 69,964 107,880
Fundraising costs 8,895 8,496
Depreciation 489,672 478,701
Exchange loss 131,560 5,213
APHRC campus development 456 2,764
Bad debts written off 43,238 -
Service charge expenses (i) 198,043 183,953

_________ _________

Total 4,895,984 4,048,039
======== =========

i) SERVICE CHARGE EXPENSES

Staff costs 27,612 25,645
Security  60,618 56,741
Office cleaning & maintenance 75,828 71,888
Fuel 4,362 1,807
Electricity 16,151 14,530
Insurance 5,853 6,250
Water 4,923 4,315
Audit fees 2,696 2,777

__________ __________
Total

198,043 183,953
========= =========

9 ULWAZI PLACE EXPENSES

Payroll and related expenses 188,660 140,876

Food and beverage expenses 221,728 200,733
Direct operating expenses 74,724 43,500
Administration and general expenses 130,263 140,232
Sales and marketing expenses 10,268 9,258
Property maintenance expenses 41,468 39,897
Utilities 51,424 50,431

__________ ________
Total

718,535 624,927
========= =======
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

10 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

a) If freehold land, leasehold land and buildings were measured using the cost model, the carrying amounts
would be as follows:

Freehold 
land

Leasehold 
land Buildings Total

USD USD USD USD

Cost 67,156 1,225,095 8,728,061 10,020,312
Additions - - 137,899 137,899
Less: Accumulated depreciation - (136,560) (2,314,833) (2,451,393)
Charge for the year - (14,031) (295,712) (309,743)

_________ _________ _________ _________
Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2023 67,156 1,088,534 6,413,228 7,568,918

======== ======== ======== ========
At 31 December 2024 67,156 1,074,504 6,255,415 7,397,075

======== ======== ======== ========

b) Fair value measurement of the O freehold land, leasehold land and buildings

The freehold land, leasehold land and buildings are stated at their revalued amounts, being 
the fair values at the date of revaluation, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent 
accumulated impairment losses. The properties and buildings were last revalued as at 31 December 2022
by Regent Valuers International.

The freehold land, leasehold land and buildings valuations and appraisals were carried out in accordance with 
the International Valuation Standards (IVS) 2021 Bases of value (sometimes called standards of value). The 
valuer used the cost approach which is a common approach for specialized public service assets. This 
approach is normally used when there is no evidence of comparable assets or no identified income stream 
generated by the asset.

The cost approach reflects the amount that would be required currently to replace the service capacity of an 
asset (often referred to as current replacement cost). From the perspective of a market participant seller, the 
price that would be received for the asset is based on the cost to a market participant buyer to acquire or 
construct a substitute asset of comparable utility, adjusted for obsolescence.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value into three broad Levels (Levels 1, 2 
and 3), moving from quoted prices in active markets in Level 1 to unobservable inputs in Level 3. The levels 
are as defined below:

a. Level 1 inputs observable, quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

b. Level 2 inputs quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical 
or similar assets in markets that are not active; and inputs other than quoted prices e.g. interest rates and 
yield curves.

c. Level 3 inputs unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. These would be based on the best 
information available. The Organization utilizes all reasonably available information but needs not incur 
excessive cost or effort to do so. However, it does not ignore information that can be obtained without 

available without undue cost and effort.

The valuer conducted physical inventory and inspection of the assets, investigated the market condition, 
interviewed personnel and examined documents. Further, during the inspection, the valuer observed the 
various assets, prime location of the properties, superior interior finishing and fittings, availability of 
adequate services, and inadequate parking bays. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

10 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

c) Fair value measurement of the O freehold land, leasehold land and buildings (Continued)

Details of the freehold land, lease hold land and buildings and information about the fair value 
hierarchy as at 31 December 2024 are as follows:

2024 2023
Level 1 Level2 Level 3 Total Total

USD USD USD USD USD

Freehold land - - 172,246 172,246 172,246
Leasehold land - - 4,430,726 4,430,726 4,489,454
Buildings - - 7,568,420 7,568,420 7,791,359

________ ________ _________ _________ _________

- - 12,171,392 12,171,392 12,453,059
======= ======= ======== ======== ========

There are no restrictions on title and property and equipment is not pledged as security for Organization
liabilities.

11 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

2024 2023

COST
USD USD

At 1 January 428,082 428,082
Additions - -

________ ________

At 31 December 428,082 428,082
________ ________

AMORTISATION

At 1 January 428,082 428,082
Charge for the year - -

________ ________

At 31 December 428,082 428,082
________ ________

NET CARRYING AMOUNT
At 31 December - -

======= =======

12 DEBTORS AND DEPOSITS

Staff debtors 39,851 9,723
Staff debtors Senegal office - 12,511
Receivables from implementing partners and PhD fellows 3,417,003 2,225,273
Prepayments 785,581 468,579
Utilities and other deposits 327,268 17,148

________ ________

Total 4,569,703 2,733,234
======= =======
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

14 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

2024 2023
USD USD

At start of the year 10,639,585 29,555,338
Withdrawals (5,135,764) (18,915,753)
Additions 100,000 -

_________ _________

At end of year 5,603,821 10,639,585
======== ========

*The investments have a maturity period of six months. The weighted average effective interest rate on the 
investment for the year ended 2024 was 4.8% (2023: 4.5%)

15 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2024 2023
USD USD

Cash at bank 31,461,463 27,282,292
Cash at bank Senegal office 1,167,054 171,005
Cash on hand 257 251

_________ _________

32,628,774 27,453,548
======== ========

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term bank deposits with an original maturity of three months or 
less. The carrying value of these assets is approximately equal to their fair value. Cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of the reporting period as shown in the statement of cash flows can be reconciled to the related items in the 
reporting position as shown above.  

16 CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS
2024 2023
USD USD

Trade creditors 466,119 521,949
Supplier accruals 302,092 310,132
Staff accruals 854,930 619,735
Due to staff 100,353 4,120

______ ________

1,723,494 1,455,936
======= =======

17 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

a) Key management personnel compensation

Key management are senior management who are led by the Executive Director. The compensation 
paid/payable to key management for employee services is shown below:

2024
USD

2023
USD

Short term employee benefits 3,198,885 2,192,976
Defined contribution plan 267,523 193,006

________ ________

3,464,408 2,385,982
======= =======
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AFRICAN POPULATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH CENTER (APHRC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

17 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued

a) Key management personnel compensation (Continued)

Non-executive directors are not compensated for their services. Expenses incurred by the board of directors 
are disclosed under Note 7.

a) Transfers to APHRC West Africa Regional Office
2024
USD

2023
USD

Transfers for programme and administrative expenses 4,818,353 2,289,629 

====== =======

18 TAXATION

No provision for income tax has been made in these financial statements. APHRC qualifies for exemption from 
income tax in Kenya under paragraph 10 of the first schedule to the Income Tax Act, Cap. 470 of the Laws of 
Kenya. APHRC has an agreement with the Government of Kenya, exempting it from paying income taxes. 
APHRC is also VAT exempted.

APHRC enjoys tax exemption from the United States Internal Revenue Service under Section 501 (c) 3 of the US 
Tax Code.

19 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

instruments arise directly from its operations.

foreign currency risk and equity/price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The organization seeks to minimize 
the potential adverse effects of these financial risks. Risk management is carried out under policies approved by 
the Directors

a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and 
other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. The objective of market risk management is 
to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable levels.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because 
of changes in exchange rates. The organization receives grants and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising 
from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the Kenya Shilling (KES), Great Britain Pound 

denominated in a currency other than US Dollars.

This risk arises where there is a significant fluctuation between the currency of the signed donor contract and 
the currency in which the funds are spent. Where there is a significant reduction in purchasing power, the 
Organization limits spending by monitoring budgets in US Dollars and reducing activities or, if major 
enough, by renegotiating contract ceilings with donors.

transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies are translated at the rate of 
exchange in effect at the reporting date. All gains or losses on changes in exchange rates are accounted for 
in the statement of comprehensive income.
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19 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

a) Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Currency Change in exchange rate Effect on surplus/deficit Effect on surplus/deficit
2024
USD

2023
USD

KES 5% 1,410,992 1,097,437
(5%) (1,410,992) (1,097,437)

EUR 5% 4,929 6,120
(5%) (4,929) (6,120)

GBP 5% 3,480 12,681
(5%) (3,480) (12,681)

Naira 5% 66 113
(5%) (66) (113)

CFA 5% 58,290 8,550
(5%) (58,290) (8,550)

b) Credit risk

-payment or other line of credit. The largest concentrations 
of credit exposure within the Organization arise from trade receivables and balances held with banks. This 
risk is managed in the following ways:

(i) Stringent due diligence processes for bank selection; and
(ii) Customers are required to make payment immediately a service is offered, and no output is released 

prior to payment.

The table below represents the maximum exposure to credit risk without taking account of 
the value of any collateral obtained as at the end of the reporting period.

31 December 2024
Total
USD

Impaired
USD

Fully 
performing

USD
Debtors and deposits 4,569,703 - 4,569,703
Grants receivables 4,298,701 - 4,298,701
Cash and cash equivalents 32,628,774 - 32,628,774
Short term deposits 5,603,821 - 5,603,821

__________ ________ __________

47,100,999 - 47,100,999
========= ======= =========

31 December 2023

Debtors and deposits 2,733,234 - 2,733,234
Grants receivables 3,417,896 - 3,417,896
Cash and cash equivalents 27,453,548 - 27,453,548
Short term deposits 10,639,585 - 10,639,585

__________ ________ __________

44,244,263 - 44,244,263
========= ======= =========

Trade receivables consist primarily of amounts invoiced by the Organization and are current in nature and 
relate mainly to trade customers. Where bad debts have been recognized they have been provided for as 
indicated in Note 10. The Organization has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure 
spread over a large number of customers.
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c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Organization will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 
due. Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash balances and the availability 
of funding from committed donors. Liquidity risk is minimized by maintaining sufficient funds as cash 
in hand to meet short-term liabilities. The current assets and liabilities of the Organization can be 
liquidated within 12 months.

2024
USD

2023
USD

Current assets
Debtors and deposits 4,569,703 2,733,234
Cash and cash equivalents 32,628,774 27,453,548
Short term investments 5,603,821 10,639,585
Grants receivable 4,298,701 3,417,896

_________ _________

47,100,999 44,244,263
_________ _________

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 1,723,494 1,455,936
Deferred grants 22,966,499 20,944,557

_________ _________

24,689,993 22,400,493
_________ _________

Liquidity position 22,411,006 21,843,770
======== ========

20 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

There were no significant events after the reporting period which have not been reported in these financial 
statements. 

21 CURRENCY

The financial statements are presented in United States Dollars (USD).

22 COMPARATIVES

Comparative figures, where necessary, have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation in the current 
year.




